BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

C:Award G Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 06/19/18
* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award O

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
WestlLand Resources, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:
Continental Ranch Regional Pump Station Upgrade Design

*Purpose: o
Amendment: Contract No. GT-WW-13- 830, Amendment No. Four (4). This Amendment extends the term of the (i ‘
contract to 06/30/19, modifies the Scope of Work, and increases the contract amount by $189,780.43 for a revis
contract amount of $1,116,408.43. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation.

This amendment allows for continued construction oversight by the Consultant through the second phase of
construction of this project.

*Procurement Method

this project in the amount of $300,000.00 for a contract term of 05/07/13 to 06/30/15

Contract Amendment No. One (1) was approved by the Board of Supervisors and increased the contract amount by
$421,628.00. The amendment added additional engineering work to validate current and anticipated wastewater
flows for the purpose of capacity sizing pumps and a future force main sewer. Additional work was also required
relative to facility odor control. The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department also determined that facility
security improvements needed to be incorporated into the facility upgrade design. The contract termination date was
extended to June 30, 2016, to allow for completion of all additional work.

Contract Amendment No. Two (2) was approved by the Board of Supervisors and increased the contract amount by
$105,000.00. The amendment added additional engineering work to complete the upgrade design and added
additional oversight duties during the construction phase of the project.

Contract Amendment No. Three (3) was approved by the Board of Supervisors and increased the contract amount by
$100,000.00. The amendment added additional engineering work to complete the upgrade design and extended the
term of the contract to 06/30/18 to perform construction oversight duties.

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. Four 4).

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: :

Design: Complete the required design and prepare construction documents for selection of a qualified contractor for
construction of the project.

Construction: Consultant assistance for construction management, monitoring and supervision of project disciplines
not available with in-house personnel to ensure compliance with project plans and specifications, regulatory and
industry codes and department standards.

*Public Benefit:
Upgraded pump station standards that will allow handling of future ﬂows at build-out conditions without additional
funding requirements for pump station operations.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Monthly or bi-weekly activity reports during construction. Monthly updates to the cost-to-complete forecast.

*Ret tive: . -
Noe roactive (D fob. (L//NHX o
Revised 52018  \[¢ ¢ \5 _Pagetof2 -t

Pop> Addendum



1

Contrac d
Document Type: - Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123).

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):

[ Expense Amount: $* ) Revenue Amount: §

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ( Yes " No ifYes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? (O Yes [INo
if Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? OYes []No
If Yes, altach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [DYes [TJNo
If Yes, aftach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73,

d t / Revi rd Informati
Document Type: CT Department Code: WW Contract Number (i.e.,16-123): 13-830
Amendment No.: Four (4) AMS Version No.: Fifteen (15)
Effective Date: 06/19/18 New Termination Date: 06/30/19

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

(® Expense or (" Revenue @ Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 189,780.43

Is there revenue included? CYes (¢ No IfYes $
*Funding Source(s) required: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Depariment Obligations

Funding from General Fund? (“Yes ' No IfYes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award ¢ Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

] Mateh Amount: $ ] Revenue Amount; $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes (CNo If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes C'No [fYes$ %
*Funding Source: '

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed t.hro ygh other organization(s)?

Contact: Keith E. Rogers [/pZ{/, { @W ./%ﬂ»u — B-137E

Department: Procurement “VY\ m,l ' /(Y / V Telephone: 724-3542

Department Director Signature/DAteQ A / / 3/ 4 , 4

Deputy County Administrator Signat /95/ te:
County Administrator Signature/Date: W ET ig?

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltems)

Revised 5/2018 Page 2 of 2



PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION
DEPARTMENT
PROJECT: CONTINENTAL RANCH REGIONAL PUMP GO [\%-"5' RACT
STATION UPGRADE DESIGN e
1 - \ - NN
CONSULTANT: WestLand Resources, Inc ' NO. g“’““y‘[h‘\pm \3?‘;—)@@
' S AMENDMER T v 0 ——
CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-1300000000000000830 This nurmier - mst .",“ﬂf’:”'?.'ir xm»ald
involees, = carresponuente tahr;s
. documenis  uartAning 0
AMENDMENT NO.: Four (4) Loontract, e
FUNDING: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department
Obligations
CONTRACT TERM: 05/07/2013 - 06/30/2015 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 300,000.00
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 6/30/2018 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ 626,628.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/2019  AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 189,780.43
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 1,116,408.43
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and

WHEREAS, construction of the project was originally intended to be conducted utilizing the Design-Bid-Build method;
and

WHEREAS, the construction method was changed to Construction Manager at Risk (CMARY); and

WHEREAS, additional time will be required to perform oversight duties during the construction phase of the project;
and

WHEREAS, additional funding will be required to compensate the Consultant for the additional construction
oversight; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has proposed pricing acceptable to COUNTY for the additional design and
construction oversight services.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE the Captioned Amount, as amended in Contract Amendment No. Three (3):
From: NTE$ 926,628.00
To: NTE $1,116,408.43

CHANGE: ARTICLE |- TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL/CHANGES, first paragraph, as amended in Contract
Amendment No. Three (3): '

From: “This Contract shall commence upon execution by the Pima County Board of Supervisors, and
shall terminate on June 30, 2018, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the
provisions of this Contract.”

To:  “This Contract shall commence upon execution by the Pima County Board of Superviéors, and
~ shall terminate on June 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the
provisions of this Contract.”

CT-WWwW-13-830 1



CHANGE: ARTICLE Il - SCOPE OF SERVICES, first paragraph, as amended in Contract Amendment No. Three
(3):

ADD: “ATTACHMENT 4 to EXHIBIT "A” (2 pages attached)’ To EXHIBIT “A”. SCOPE OF WORK.

CHANGE: ARTICLE Il - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, first paragraph, first sentence, as amended in
Contract Amendment No. Three (3):

From: “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not To Exceed Nine Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Eight
Dollars ($3926,628.00) during the term of the contract”

To: “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not To Exceed One Million One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred
Eight Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($1,116,408.43) during the term of the contract.”

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, first paragraph, second sentence, as amended in
Contract Amendment No. Three (3):

ADD: "ATTACHMENT 3 to EXHIBIT "B" (1 page attached)’ To EXHIBIT "B". COMPENSATION
SCHEDULE.

This Amendment shall be effective on June 19, 2018.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED: W
. — / T

Chairman, Board of Supervisors Signature

SAAFRK T TR o (O£,

Date Name and Title (Please Print) frese -t
ATTEST: E L0 o

Date
Clerk of the Board

" u County Attorney
CHARLES WESSELHOFT

Name (Please Print) !

JUN 14 2018

Date

CT-WW-13-830 2



ATTACHMENT 4 to EXHIBIT “A” (2 pages)

WestLand Resources

May 29, 2018

Mzr. Noel Ortiz

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL

WASTEWATER RECLATION DEPARTMENT
201 N. Stone Ave., 8" Floor

Tucson, Atizona 85701-1207

Re: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION COSTS FOR PHASE 2 OF THE
CONTINENTAL RANCH PUMP STATION UPGRADES (3CRS05) CONTRACT
- NUMBER CT-WW-130%830
WESTLAND JOB NO. 1398.02 REVISION 1

Dear Mt. Ortiz:

As previously discussed, the effort that has been required for the consttuction administration (CA)
for construction of Phase 1 (the permanent flow management sttucture) of the Continental Ranch
Regional Pump Station (CRRPS) Upgrades, has been much greater than originally ptojected. This
primarily due to the Project being contracted as a construction manager at tisk (CMAR), when it was
originally contracted and completed as a design bid build.

Originally, WestLand Resources, Inc. (WestLand), had put togethet a scope for submittal and request
for information (RFI) reviews, special inspections not covered by Pima County’s own inspectors, and
record drawings put into digital format. With the CMAR brought on boatrd, WestLand has been asked
to attend weekly construction meetings, be involved in redesign evaluations, numerous submittals and
RFIs, and out subconttactots (Sttuctural and Electtical) have had to spend more time than they had
allotted, as well.

We are writing this as a follow up discussion based on the fact that Phase 1 construction is coming to
an end, and we will not have enough money to continue with the level of CA setvices requited to
finish Phase 2 construction (main lift station improvements). The original budget for the entite CA
effort, for the project agreed upon, were as follows for each discipline:

Original CA Budget for Entire Project

Architectural $9,600
Electrical and Controls $15,000
Mechanical (HVAC) $5,000
Structural $12,720
Civil/Mechanical/Record Drawings $28,000

Q:\Jobs\1300's\1398.02\ENG\1398.02 Add CA Costs and Services Rev 1_052918.docx

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
4001 E. Paradise Falls Drive « Tucson, Arizona 85712 + 5202069585



Mzt. Noel Ortiz
May 29, 2018
Page 2

Type of Work

Security $25,300

Total $95,719

I have reviewed the number of hours spent internally for Phase 1 and developed a revised budget for
the CA work on Phase 2 using the avetage time spent on the Phase 1 CA wortk and a 9-month
construction schedule for Phase 2. Additionally, after our discussion, I have inserted an Ownet’s
contingency. Based on the actual spent for Phase 1, the subconsultants cost wete revised to address
the extra time taken in Phase 1. The proposed cost is summarized in the attached budget boiler, and
has a total cost of $222,982. This does not take into consideration any budget currently left on the
contract, which as of today, is $33,201.57. (Please note, this does not reflect what has been invoiced
but what we have spent to this date.) Based on these values, the additional monies needed would be
$189,780.43.

Please let me know if you need additional information for this review.
If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,
WestLand Resources, Inc.

(-

Craig Cannizzaro, P.E.
Principal

CXC:tlw
Attachment:  Budget Boiler

cc: Troy Belcher, P.E., WestLand Resources, Inc.

Q:\Jobs\1300's\1398.02\ENG\ 1398.02 Add CA Costs and Services Rev 1_052918.docx



ATTACHMENT 3 to EXHIBIT “B” (1 page)

810T/6T/S SPEpRG VO 7 ASTYASISOD VO T ASPUNADNZO 86 ISH0ETSAONM

0% 0% 000°'s€$ ore'gs OvT'61$ 95€°01§ 9v0'0S1$ | 286°2ZZ8 S1S0D TV.LOL
0§ 0% 000°SE$ 00€'€$ 03 08 681°16% 68V'6Z18 JOVALNODENS - LSOD TV.LOL
03 03 03 00£$ 0% 0% 067°8% 06588 o PIVRDO
0§ 03 000°<S 000°c$ 03 (i} 668°Z88 668°0Z1$ [€301qNg ISRHUOdqRG
000815 | 000°818 $1d330D [RISNDS
000°¢€S 000°6€$ AmRBuRo) BIMO (MY
000°01$ | 0007018 [eIMBIN O
000°€8 000°81$ 000°1Z$ 0¥
66£°6T8 | 66£°5T8 wioH-Saumry
00S°T1$ 00§18 SIIEID0SSY % YIRGUIEYIS PLaR(]
wenuodqng
08 0§ - [ 08 0$ 96£8 1678 £698 SISNFdXH LOAIC - LSOD TVIOL
0% 08 03 i1y 03 9¢8 LTS £9% IX] RIVRDO
0% i og o$ 0§ 09¢8 0LTS 0£9$ Teloigng asuadxy Joang
) 0$ S 00'8H$ 8 X 9 20[0) [N - Bold
08 199US 00'9ES 9 X £7 Affend) ojoyd - Wuold
0% 1220 00'vZ$ 9E X pZ 30100 [ - 10T
0% W3S 00'Z1$ 9¢ X pZ J0[0) M - L2ueld
009 oot 0n9g 93T 090§ €N bZ MM ® FoUI - ToHold
0$ Ados 6118 LIX L1 (raded o10qd) Apend) ool - Jatdopuanttd
03 Ados pg'cg 11 X §'g (2aded ojord) Arpend) otoyd - do) /g
0s Adod 79'1§ L1X 11 parofo) - ardogymiwmg
03 Adoa 1308 11 X ¢°8 pasojo) - sardosmapnry
0§ Ado> ¢1'0$ . LUX 1L AWM % Yoe[d - Jatdogy/mymrrg
006 0€$ £dos 9008 11X '8 MM % Joe[d ~ Jardo /o
0$ oI 6/°0% EL
0% a8exoed 00 bZS {aduraae) Xg pag
mn wan/g W3
sasuadyg 1s811g
0% 0% 0% 0v0°cs ovZ61s 09668 095858 008°26% 9€8 J4OogvT- 1S0D TVIOL
- 0% 0 00'0§
. 0% 0 00°0$
- 0% 0 0008
0$ 0 00°06% 01912, FumeeurSug-mug
0$ 0 00°06% 01975V TmPY QIpF o -Tpy
0$ 0 00°591§ LIDmeymsuc) edamty
0$ [} 00°0Z1% £10-9mEng 1afolg-miSg
o$ 0 00°06% 019715V UIPY JPF Y01 -y
0% 0 00°SYI$ S1D-30132dST] JSUOD-ISUOD
T T 09 008°0T$ 80T 000018 T1o-budtssq {WI-Atsaq
09 00Z°t$ 09 00°0L$ LOOISY UNIDY MIpg YoaL-TuIpY
09 00v°s8$ 09 00068 01D-0uAsq [ Hsaq
91 09 01898 9L 00°06$ 019-ISY WPV RIPF Yoal-Unupy
Al 08 x4 88T [eavss Yoy 000118 ciomanday 10efoxgwing
8 oF 8 L 0zI'1zs 8TT 00'591§ LTD-eymsuo) fedrsuig
L 9 < 14 € C 1 p3mig SINOH Ay adi] yaig
Sse], Ag 1500 pire smoy feloL [eIoL Apnoy
L
9
Aoualunuos 1umQ ¢
a®d +

sysey Suroomuy anjep £

SBULMBIp PIOOAl JO 1somdug 7

TOQINNSTOs Suump sastatas Sousamduy 1
a1 3sel qug

110¢ #poD
00 1a8euepy JseL
00 128errepy alarg



